
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling, please ask for 
 

Monique Smart 033 022 22540 
Email: 
monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

@DemService  

https://www.facebook.com/midsussextalkwithus 
 

 

CLC Development Team 

Room 102 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

 

 

 
 18 February 2020 

 
A meeting of the North Mid Sussex County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 

pm on Wednesday, 26 February 2020 at Turners Hill Parish Council, The Ark, 
The Dove Suite, Mount Lane, Turners Hill, RH10 4RA 

 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 

Your local County Councillors 

 

     
Bill 

Acraman 
Elizabeth 
Bennett 

Heidi 
Brunsdon 

Andrew 
Lea 

Jacquie 
Russell 

Worth 

Forest 

East Grinstead 

Meridian 

Imberdown Lindifield & 

High Weald 

East Grinstead South 

& Ashurst Wood 

 

Invite you to come along to the North Mid Sussex County Local Committee 

 
County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 

make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where 

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives. 

 

Agenda 
 

 Prior to the Main meeting we invite you to come along and find out 
about: Becoming a County Councillor. 
 

From 6.30pm to 7.00pm there will be information stands and an officer 
from Democratic Services available to explain how to become a County 

Councillor, explain what it involves and answer any questions you may 
have. 

 

7.00 pm 1.   Welcome and introductions  
 

  Members of North Mid Sussex County Local Committee are Bill 
Acraman, Liz Bennett, Heidi Brunsdon, Andrew Lea and Jacquie 
Russell. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/midsussextalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=111
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=114
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=115
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=256
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=237


7.05 pm 2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 

declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

7.05 pm 3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 21 October 2019 (cream paper). 
 

7.10 pm 4.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances. 
 

7.10 pm 5.   Talk With Us Open Forum  
 

  The Committee would like to invite questions from the public 

present at the meeting.  The Committee would encourage 
members of the public with more complex issues to submit 
their question before the meeting to allow a substantive answer 

to be given. 
 

7.30 pm 6.   Progress Statement (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 

made on issues raised at previous meetings.  The Committee is 
asked to note the report. 

 
7.40 pm 7.   Love West Sussex Process  

 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on Love West Sussex. 
 

8.00 pm 8.   Community Highway Schemes (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

  Information Report attached that details the outcomes of the 

2019 Community Highway Scheme applications and 
assessments. 

 
8.10 pm 9.   Locality Lead Update  

 

  The Locality Lead for Mid Sussex will provide an update on the 
work completed by the Communities Team since the last 

meeting of the CLC. 

 

Page 2



8.30 pm 10.   North Mid Sussex Community Initiative Funding 

(NMS07(19/20)) (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

  Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 

applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate. 

 
8.50 pm 11.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7.00 pm 
on Wednesday 1 July 2020 at a venue to be confirmed. 

 
Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 

Adam Chisnall via email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk or 
phone on 033 022 28314. 
 

 
 

To: All members of the North Mid Sussex County Local Committee 
 

 
 

Filming and use of social media 

 
During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 

media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 
officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 

silent for the duration of the meeting. 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



North Mid Sussex County Local Committee 
 

21 October 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Mansion 
Main Hall, College Lane, East Grinstead RH19 3LT. 
 

Present: 

 

Mrs Brunsdon (Chairman) (Imberdown;), Mr Acraman (Worth Forest;) and 
Mrs Russell (East Grinstead South & Ashurst Wood;) 

 

Apologies were received from Mr Lea (Lindfield & High Weald;) and Mrs Bennett 

(East Grinstead Meridian;) 
 

Officers in attendance: Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer), 

Richard Speller (Area Highways Manager), Jeanette Napper (Senior Project 
Officer Parking Strategy Team) and Dean Wadey (Northern Area Communities 

Manager (Horsham, Crawley and Mid Sussex)) 

 
 

14.    Welcome and introductions  
 

14.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.   Members and 
Officers introduced themselves. 

 
15.    Declarations of Interest  

 

15.1 None declared. 
 

16.    Minutes  
 
16.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17.    Progress Statement  
 
17.1 The Committee considered the progress statement on matters 

arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

17.2 The Chairman introduced the report which gave updates on issues 
raised at previous meetings. 
 

17.3 Mr Speller talked through the highways elements of the Progress 
Statement and confirmed that the Road Space Audit was progressing and 

that Stakeholder events were planned in early 2020.  Mr Speller resolved 
to include in future Progress Statements how the Speed Indicator Device, 
purchased by the committee, had been used in the area.  Members 

queried how the data from the device would be used.  – Mr Speller 
confirmed that the data was submitted to the Police Liaison Officer for use 

with Operation Crackdown. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



17.4 Mr Speller noted the action regarding traffic volumes in the Central 

and South Mid Sussex County Local Committee area and agreed to speak 
directly with the Parish Councillor who raised the query. 
 

17.5 Mr Speller apologised that the recent linage that had been painted 
in Calluna Drive did not match the decision made by Committee at their 

last meeting.  The lineage matched an alternative version that had 
previously gone out for consultation.  The Committee were asked if the 
current lineage had matched the decision’s intention, and therefore a new 

decision should be made to confirm this; or the previous decision was 
correct and the lineage should be changed to match the plans.  The 

Committee unanimously agreed that the previous decision was correct and 
that the lineage should be changed.  Mr Speller resolved to amend the 
lineage as soon as possible. 

 
17.6 Members queried progress on De La Warr Road.  – Mr Speller 

confirmed that this was being delivered via Long Term Improvement 
Scheme (LTIPS) rather than the Community Highways Route and informed 
the Committee that Mid Sussex District Council had moved disabled 

parking bays to assist with the scheme. 
 

17.7 Resolved – That the Committee notes the progress statement and 
requests that the lineage in Calluna Drive be corrected to match the 
decision taken at the last meeting (NMS01(19/20)). 

 
18.    Talk With Us Open Forum  

 
18.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 

was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised over areas 
which the County Council has a reasonable interest. The following issues 
were raised and responses made. 

 
 Three questions had been submitted in advance.  

 One regarding overgrown vegetation on Ship Street. – Mrs 
Russell reported that the vegetation around the lights had 
been previously trimmed back.  Mr Speller explained that 

some of the vegetation was on private land and the 
contractor, SSE, was only able to trim the lights.  The 

resident reported that 3 lights were still obscured.  Mr Speller 
and Mrs Russell resolved to look into the issue. 

 One regarding the infrastructure investment required for the 

proposed extra homes in the East Grinstead area.  – The 
Chairman resolved to raise this with the Cabinet Member for 

Highways and Infrastructure. 
 One querying the delay to the Imberhorne Lane traffic 

calming scheme.  – The Chairman noted the delay, but 

confirmed that works were now scheduled from 20 January to 
14 February.  The road would not be closed during the works, 

but temporary traffic lights would be in place. 
 A resident noted the parking scheme agenda item and explained 

that they had submitted a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for 

Blackwell Road, but this had not been progressed due to the Road 
Space Audit.  – Mr Speller explained that he was working with Mrs 

Bennett on the plans for Queen Victoria Hospital.  Blackwell Road 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



would be picked up in this work as the hospital looked to manage 

their parking. 
 A parish councillor noted the reference in the Progress Statement on 

the discrepancy for the Calluna Drive TRO and reported that the 

option to change the current lineage to match the CLC decision 
would be their preferred option.  

 A resident sought assurance that the subway at Sackville School 
would not be closed, and highlighted that it needed tidying.  – Mrs 
Russell gave assurance that the subway would not close, and 

reported that the new toucan crossing had high usage.  A meeting 
was planned with Mrs Russell, Mr Speller and residents to discuss 

licenses for subway maintenance.  Mr Speller confirmed that the 
County Council’s Structures Team were only responsible for the 
structural elements of the subway. 

 A resident queried the recent works on Maypole road and 
highlighted that it had not been resurfaced, but surface dressed 

instead.  – Mr Speller explained that resurfacing cost £60 per sqm; 
micro asphalt cost £10 per sqm; and surface dressing cost £3-5 per 
sqm.  The type of surface works would have been chosen due to 

budget reasons.  The resident reported that the lineage needed 
replacing and that several areas had been missed.  Mr Speller 

resolved to audit the site with the resident when the works were 
completed. 

 A resident queried if the highways department would be involved in 

heavy vehicle routes if a new landfill site was introduced.  – The 
Chairman asked the resident to contact her directly with the details 

and resolved to investigate. 
 A resident raised concerns with pedestrians crossing Turners Hill 

Road and Sandy Lane.  The area was dangerous and required a light 
controlled crossing.  – Mr Speller resolved to pick up the concerns 
with the resident directly. 

 A resident queried a developer commitment to install pedestrian 
crossings on Turners Hill Road and at Hartlands, and that the 

County Council had agreed not to progress the Hartlands crossing.  
There were many children in the area a
[...]
roactive approach would use available 

spaces to avoid any displacement with the controlled parking zone.  
The Chairman confirmed that the report appendix included a 

summary of all responses, but did not include verbatim responses. 
 

19.    East Grinstead Residents' Parking Scheme Review 

(NMS05(19/20))  
 

19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways, 
Transport and Planning (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

19.2 Mrs Napper introduced the report which would look to ensure all 
parking restrictions in the area were enforceable and best use was being 

made of the highway via small scale proposals.  A sign that referred to 
voucher permits would also be updated to reflect that vouchers were no 

longer available.     
 
19.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

 
• Raised concerns on the Dallaway Gardens proposals, but noted that 

they needed to be included to progress the whole scheme.  - Mrs 
Napper confirmed the need for the road to be included so that the 
mention of vouchers could be removed as these were no longer 

available and the sign could mislead motorists.  

• Queried if a review process that would follow implementation. – Mrs 
Napper gave confirmation that a review would be performed 

following the implementation to ensure the scheme was 
appropriate.   

• Mrs Russell, as the local member, gave support to the proposals 

following confirmation that a review would follow implementation. 

  

19.4 Resolved – That the Committee, having considered the objections 
raised, agree to authorise the Director of Law and Assurance to bring the 

Traffic Regulation Order into operation as advertised. 
 

20.    Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (NMS06(19/20))  
 

20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



20.2 Resolved – that the following nominations for reappointment and 

appointment under the 2012 Regulations be approved: 
 
Nominations for reappointment: 

 
• Mr Nicholas (Nick) Hodges to St Peter’s Catholic Primary School, 

East Grinstead for a further four year term 
• Mr Robert Darvill (Bob) to Imberhorne School for a further four year 

term 

 
Nomination for appointment: 

 
• Mr Kim Beasley to Handcross Primary School for a four year term 

 

21.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

21.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting would take place on 
Wednesday 26 February 2019 at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 8.14 pm 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



North Mid Sussex County Local Committee  

Progress Report  

26 February 2020 

 
Date 

 
Agenda Item 

 
Action Contact 

 
February Update 

October 
2019 

Talk With Us Ship Street 
vegetation 
 

Richard Speller Local Highway Steward has cleared “highway” vegetation. 

October 
2019 

Talk With Us East Grinstead 
Infrastructure 

Roger Elkins Response from Mr Elkins, Cabinet Member for  Highways & 
Infrastructure. 

West Sussex County Council as the local highway authority is a 

consultee in the planning process to ensure traffic and highway issues 
are considered when planning new developments.  Local Planning 

Authorities, such as Mid Sussex District Council, consult the County 
Council when allocating sites for development in local 
plans.  Transport modelling is used to consider the cumulative 

impacts of proposed development on the highway network and help 
identify mitigation measures.  National planning policy means that 

development can only be refused on transport grounds where the 
cumulative impacts of development are ‘severe’ after mitigation 

measures have been implemented or there would be an unacceptable 
impact upon highway safety.  Mitigation measures are then delivered 
as development takes place, either by developers or by the County 

Council through the Capital Programme.   

In East Grinstead, the County Council is providing advice to Mid 
Sussex District Council and where necessary working with Tandridge 

District Council and Surrey County Council to ensure the impacts of 
development are understood.  A range of mitigation measures, 
including infrastructure and service improvements, have been 

identified that are expected to come forward as development takes 
place.  Where developer funding is used to deliver bus service 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



 
 

 

improvements in advance of services becoming commercially viable, 

the County Council cannot guarantee these services will be 
maintained in the long term if they cannot be run on a commercial 

basis.  Therefore, the County Council encourages developers and 
service operators to be realistic about long term commercial viability 

in designing bus service improvements. 

October 
2019 

Talk With Us Sackville 
School Subway 

Maintenance 

Richard Speller Site meeting held with residences and remedial works agreed. 

October 

2019 

Talk With Us Maypole road 

resurfacing 
audit 

Richard Speller Area Highway manager to arrange joint site meeting with parish and 

County Councillor. 

October 
2019 

Talk With Us Heavy vehicle 
routes for 
landfill site 

Heidi Brunsdon Area Highway manager to arrange joint site meeting with County 
Councillor and other stakeholders  

October 
2019 

Talk With Us Turners Hill 
Road and 

Sandy Lane 
Crossing 

Richard Speller Area Highway manager to arrange joint site meeting with County 
Councillor and other stakeholders 

October 
2019 

Talk With Us Hartlands 
crossing 

Richard Speller Area Highway manager to arrange joitn site meeting with County 
Councillor and other stakeholders 

October 

2019 

Talk With Us Amenity site: 

Change 
advertisement 

and turning 
circles 

Deborah 

Urquhart 

Response from Mrs Urquhart, Cabinet Member for Environment 

Changes were advertised for a six-week period
[...]
int minimum score and recommended for 

progression to the next stage of the process are shown in Appendix A, the 
schemes not achieving the 40 point score and not recommended for progression 
are shown in Appendix B. 

Schemes in Appendix A will form the proposed community schemes programme 
which will be included on the WSCC Annual Delivery Programme for design in 
2020/21. The Annual Delivery Programme is subject to final budget allocations 

and programme approval. It is planned to start delivering these schemes as part 
of the WSCC Annual Delivery Programme from 21/22 onwards (again subject to 

feasibility & availability of funding).  

Some schemes of a more complex nature involving a greater degree of public 
consultation or legal orders may need to be constructed in subsequent years. 

As part of all scheme design and feasibility, there may be issues identified in 

more detailed investigations and surveys which demonstrate that a scheme is no 
longer viable. 

Schemes in Appendix B will not be progressed. However, should additional 
supporting information become available they could be resubmitted in the 

future. For example, if there is a material change to circumstances since the 
original application that could alter the scoring of the application such as a new 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



external funding opportunity has arisen or a new consultation exercise has been 
undertaken and provides new supporting evidence.  

Future Applications 

We would like to encourage online applications for new Community Highway 
Schemes to be considered for possible inclusion in the 2021/22 annual works 
programme for design and feasibility.   To ensure we meet the new timetable for 

budget setting and approval, applications need to be received by the end of June 
2020. 

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/leisure-recreation-and-community/supporting-

local-communities/apply-for-a-community-highways-scheme 

Appendices 
Appendix A – Community Highway Schemes Approved - November 2019 
Appendix B – Community Highway Schemes Rejected - November 2019 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/leisure-recreation-and-community/supporting-local-communities/apply-for-a-community-highways-scheme
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/leisure-recreation-and-community/supporting-local-communities/apply-for-a-community-highways-scheme


Appendix A - Community Highway Schemes  Approved for Progression - November 2019
Division Parish Local Member Scheme Name Description Approx 

Cost

CLC Moderation Panel Comments

Chichester 

North

Chichester 

City
Jeremy Hunt

Winterbourne Road Shared 

Cycleway Facility

To provide a shared use 

facility 
£30,000

South 

Chichester

Community scheme has been 

reviewed and accepted as 

meeting the criteria for 

progressino.  Subject to approval 

of budget and Annual Delivery 

Programme, this will be designed 

in 20/21 with delivery 21/22 

onwards. Delivery date will be 

subject to the complexity of the 

scheme, consultauion etc.

Lancing Ann Bridges Lancing Business Park - TRO TRO- Parking £6,000 Adur

Community scheme has been 

reviewed and accepted as 

meeting the criteria for 

progression.  Subject to approval 

of budget and Annual Delivery 

Programme, this will be designed 

in 20/21 with delivery 21/22 

onwards. Delivery date will be 

subject to the complexity of the 

scheme, consultauion etc.

Chichester 

North
Boxgrove Jeremy Hunt A285 Halnaker Improvements

Various improvements to 

the A285 through the 

village.  

£50,000
South 

Chichester

 A Reduced scheme based on 

village gateways , dropped 

crossings & parking area 

improvement has been reviewed 

and accepted as meeting the 

criteria for progressino.  Subject 

to approval of budget and Annual 

Delivery Programme, this will be 

designed in 20/21 with delivery 

21/22 onwards. Delivery date will 

be subject to the complexity of 

the scheme, consultauion etc .

Langley 

Green & 

Ifield East

Crawley Brenda Sm
[...]
n of these recommendations but 

none of significance emerges. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan/


Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact: Adam Chisnall, Democratic Services Officer – 033 022 28314 

Appendices  
Appendix A – Current applications for consideration by the Committee 
Appendix B - Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19 

Background Papers:  

Micro Fund applications 
http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/clc/nms/nms260220i9back.pdf 

Decision SSC8 18/19 
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494  

Decision SSC02 19/20 

https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611  

Page 26

Agenda Item 10

http://www2.westsussex.gov.uk/ds/clc/nms/nms260220i9back.pdf
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=494
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=611


Current applications for consideration by the Committee   

 

Micro Fund 

 

The following project has applied to the Micro Fund since the last meeting: 

 

 483/NMS – Crawley Town Community Foundation, ‘Mount Noddy Kicks’,  

£750.00 – towards the cost of delivering weekly football coaching sessions 

for young people aged 18-19 at Mount Noddy Recreation Park.  

West Sussex Crowd 

 

 No pitches have been submitted.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 10
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19 

 
The following pitch received funding during the 2019/20 financial year to date: 
 
 

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation 

WEST SUSSEX CROWD 

352/NMS –  
Imberhorne School 

(Imberlink)  

Towards installing 
four defibrillators at 

Imberhorne School 
and provide first aid 
training to students 

 
Heidi 

Brunsdon 

 £5,000.00  

Over the half 

October half-
term break our 

fabulous 
premises team 
installed the 

external defibs 
in their secure 

cases, as well 
as the ones in 
our PE offices 

at both school 
sites. Thank 

you again for 
your support. 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10
Appendix B



 

 
The following pitches received funding during the 2018/19 financial year: 

 
 

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation 

 

212/NMS - Quarry 
Café Counter 

 

Towards a new, 
portable café counter 

 

Liz 
Bennett 

 

£2,500.00 

 

Feedback 
received  
(View using Google 

Chrome web 

browser) 

 
203/NMS – 
Streetmate – a 

mobile youth space 

 
Towards a vehicle 
and equipment for 

the programme 

 
Andrew 
Lea 

 
£3,000.00 

 
Feedback 
received  
(View using Google 

Chrome web 

browser) 

 
277/NMS – Off 

Platform 

The Committee 
agreed to set aside 

up to £4,000.00 of 
their allocation to 
purchase a 

replacement SID 

 
CLC 

General 

 
£4,000.00 

 
Usage outlined 

within Progress 
Statement 

 

 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 10
Appendix B

https://www.spacehive.com/quarry-cafe-counter#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/quarry-cafe-counter#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/streetmate#/deliveryReport
https://www.spacehive.com/streetmate#/deliveryReport

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Progress Statement
	8 Community Highway Schemes
	Appendix A – Community Highway Schemes Approved - November 2019
	Appendix B – Community Highway Schemes Rejected - November 2019

	10 North Mid Sussex Community Initiative Funding (NMS07(19/20))
	Appendix A - Current applications for consideration by the Committee
	Appendix B - Summary of awards made in 2019/20 and 2018/19




Minutes of the meeting


North Mid Sussex County Local Committee 
 

26 February 2020 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Turners 
Hill Parish Council, The Ark, The Dove Suite, Mount Lane, Turners Hill, RH10 

4RA. 
 

Present: 
 

Mrs Brunsdon (Chairman) (Imberdown;), Mr Lea (Lindfield & High Weald;), 

Mr Acraman (Worth Forest;), Mrs Bennett (East Grinstead Meridian;) and 
Mrs Russell (East Grinstead South & Ashurst Wood;) 

 

Also in attendance:  

 

Officers in attendance: Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer), 
Gulu Sibanda (Locailty Lead Officer) and Richard Speller (Area Highways 

Manager) 

 
 

22.    Welcome and introductions  
 

22.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.   Members and 
Officers introduced themselves. 

 
22.2 The Chairman thanked officers from Democratic Services for the 
displays and information about becoming a County Councillor. 

 
23.    Declarations of Interest  

 
23.1 None declared. 
 

24.    Minutes  
 

24.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25.    Talk With Us Open Forum  
 

25.1 The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 
already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has a 

reasonable interest. The following issues were raised, and responses 
made. 

 
• Mr Barrow from Disability Access-East Grinstead Area requested an 
update on a request for a pedestrian crossing at Turners Hill Road and 

Sandy Lane in Crawley Down. Mr Speller, Area Highways Manager, 
explained the process for requesting such schemes and stated he would be 

happy to liaise directly with Mr Barrow to discuss possible options.  
Another resident stated that the Clockfield developments planning 
approval included crossings, but Mr Speller confirmed that these were not 



guaranteed until a development was delivered.  It was agreed to include 

any progress of this item on the Progress Statement for the next meeting. 
 
• Mr Tullett submitted a question on behalf of East Grinstead and District 

Cycle Forum noting that transport "infrastructure and service 
improvements" are being developed by WSCC to mitigate the impacts of 

the new housing development envisaged in the Mid Sussex Site Allocations 
DPD.  He also understood the final stage of consultation on the DPD starts 
in April 2020.  Will any of these transport plans be in the public domain in 

time for this final consultation period, to allow residents to judge the 
impact of these plans, and the overall sustainability of the development 

proposals?"  The following response was provided by a County Council 
officer:  The County Council’s role is to provide advice to local planning 
authorities on the transport impacts of development to inform their 

planning decisions.  Details of the infrastructure needed to support their 
preferred development strategy will then be set out by Mid Sussex District 

Council (MSDC).  MSDC have published an Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
(IDP) alongside the Draft Site Allocations Development Plan Document 
that is available here and our understanding is that they will publish a 

revised version of the IDP at the start of the next stage of consultation.  In 
most cases, detailed plans for specific transport schemes will only be 

available when they are developed for delivery, either as development 
takes place or through the Capital Programme.    
 

 Mr and Mrs Steggles from Turners Hill requested traffic lights at the 
crossing in North Street between the Free Church and Central Stores.  The 

local County Councillor confirmed he was in support of traffic lights and 
had recently met with residents and the Area Highway Manager about the 

issue.  Mr Speller, The Area Highway Manager reiterated that it would also 
have to be prioritised against other schemes across the County.  The Area 
Highways Manager did confirm that such schemes could progress if third 

party funding was provided and explained that a recent scheme was paid 
for by a Parish Council. 

 
 Mr Hartley, a resident of West Hoathly, asked what the County Council 
thought about the Metrobus No 84.  The local County Councillor said he 

had made some enquiries and was trying to get the Cabinet Member to 
speak to the local Parish Council about the service.  The Chairman added 

that in the past Scrutiny Committees had looked into the consultation 
processes when bus services have been reviewed and also monitored 
afterwards.  Mrs Russell confirmed that about 18 months ago as part of a 

Scrutiny Committee review a draft strategy suggested community 
transport partners be bought in to work alongside commercial bus 

companies.  It was agreed an update would be sought on that and 
provided to Mr Hartley and included in the Progress Statement for the next 
meeting. 

 
 

 A resident raised concern regarding a planning application that would 
involve 17 lorry loads of materials.  Mrs Russell explained that this was 
indeed a decision for Planning Committee and that she had submitted her 

views with regard to the highways concerns.  She confirmed that a section 
59 agreement will be agreed that will mean any damage to the highway 

https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/media/4385/site-allocations-development-plan-infrastructure-delivery-plan.pdf


will have to be repaired.  She also stated that she had asked for a 

community liaison officer to be appointed by the contractor. 
 
  

 
26.    Progress Statement  

 
26.1 The Committee considered the progress statement on matters 
arising from previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
26.2 The Chairman introduced the report which gave updates on issues 

raised at previous meeting. 
 
26.3 Mr Speller, The Area Highways Manager confirmed that Imberhorne 

Lane traffic calming had been completed and that speeds would be 
monitored over the next 6 months. 

 
26.4 Resolved – That the Committee notes the progress statement. 
 

27.    Love West Sussex Process  
 

27.1 Mr Speller, Area Highways Manager, provided a PowerPoint 
presentation (attached to the signed minutes) that explained how 
residents should report pothole and highways faults. 

 
27.2 It was highlighted that any other method of reporting potholes adds 

time to the process and details have to be entered into the system.  If 
reported via Love West Sussex they go directly into the system.  The 

public were therefore encouraged to report faults directly rather than via 
other routes. 
 

28.    Community Highway Schemes  
 

 
28.1 The Committee considered the information report (copy appended 
to the signed minutes). 

 
28.2  Mr Speller introduced the report that highlighted Community 

Highway Schemes submitted in 2019.  Appendix A highlighted a scheme in 
East Grinstead, A264 Holtye Road to construct a footway near the 
hospital.  Appendix B identified a scheme not approved for progression, 

but the Mr Speller did state that although it did not meet the criteria for a 
Community Highways Scheme it may be possible to progress under 

another process and this would be looked into. 
 
28.3 Resolved – That the Committee notes the information report. 

 
29.    Locality Lead Update  

 
29.1 Mr Sibanda, The Locality Lead Officer for Mid Sussex, provided a 
powerpoint presentation (attached to the signed minutes) outlining the 

work of his team.  The main area of focus was around the new community 
drop-in sessions, part of the Community Led Support (CLS) scheme, run in 

partnership with the Prevention Assessment Team (PAT). Other partners 



such as District and Boroughs, Towns, Parishes and the Voluntary Sector, 

will also play a key role.  He stated that in Mid Sussex the Community 
drop-in venues currently being tested or considered were in Burgess Hill - 
Kings Centre, Haywards Heath - Sussex Oakleaf Event (6 Feb), Haywards 

Heath Age UK Centre and East Grinstead - Glen Vue Centre.  Mr Sibanda 
confirmed that promotion and advertising of these events would be 

communicated via partners, social media and was due to start next week. 
 

30.    North Mid Sussex Community Initiative Funding (NMS07(19/20))  

 
30.1 Mrs Smart, Democratic Services Officer, gave a short powerpoint 

presentation (attached to the signed minutes) explaining the Community 
Initiative Fund and the two ways in which to apply. 
 

30.2 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
30.3 Resolved that the following award be made: 
 

483/NMS – Crawley Town Community Foundation, ‘Mount Noddy Kicks’ 
£750.00, towards the cost of delivering weekly football coaching sessions 

for young people at Mount Noddy Recreation Park, East Grinstead. 
 
 

30.4 The Committee noted the lack of crowdfunding applications and 
noted some feedback from those present about the problems associated 

with the crowdfunding model including the amount of time and resources 
required to run a campaign, especially for the smaller voluntary groups 

with limited resources.   
 
30.5 Members agreed to invite Imberhorne School to the next meeting to 

provide feedback following their successful application for funding towards 
defibrillator training. 

 
 
 

31.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

31.1  The Committee noted that the next meeting would take place on 
Wednesday 1 July 2020 at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 
 

The meeting closed at 9.23 pm 
 


